

Further Chief in examination by Ld. Advocate Shri. Anavkar on behalf of 2nd Party.

15. I have filed this case to reinstate me into the services. Now, I am shown my evidence affidavit. Therein I have stated that, when I have joined the services of First Party Company i.e. on 01/03/1998. Thereafter, in 2017 I was terminated. Now, I am shown Para no 8 of my evidence affidavit. Therein, calculation was given about my working days. It is correct to say that, I was doing the work of repairing and maintenance of Powerloom. It is not correct to say that I was working on contract basis. It is not correct to say that, I used to give monthly bill of work to First Party. It is not correct to say that, after completion of my work, I used to give the bill of payment to First Party Company. Now, I am shown a copy of TDS Calculation filed at Sr. No.2 of list Exh. C-4. I do not know, how to write and who has written that document. The said document is exhibited as **Exh.C-5**. Now, I am shown a copy of Bank/ Cash voucher and bills filed at Sr. No.3 of list Exh. C-4 at page 3. It is correct to say that at that page, my signatures were seen on two cash vouchers of dated 08-07-2017 and 10-03-2017. It is correct to say that, as per first voucher, the amount of Rs.23,760/- were paid in favour of month of may 2017. It is not correct to say that, as per second cash voucher, the amount of Rs. 12,000/- were paid in respect of month of February 2017. Now, I am shown a copy of Bank/Cash voucher and bills filed at Sr. No.3 of list Exh. C-4 at page No.4. There are two cash vouchers of dated July 2017. Thereon, my signature were not seen. I have not signed these two cash vouchers. The first cash voucher is of April

2017 and second is March 2017. It is correct to say that, in respect of 3rd cash voucher of dated 08/07/2017, I received the payment. Now, I am shown a letter dated 28.08.2017 filed at Sr. No. 4 of list Exh. C-4. It is the notice of closure of powerloom department. I have not received the same. I do not received any notice of company intimating the termination of contract dated 28.08.2017. Said intimation notice is filed at Sr. No.6 of list Exh.C-4.

Chief is adjourned till next date

Sd/-

(Smt. D.G. More)

Controlling Authority under the
Payment of Gratuity Act & Judge,
First Labour Court, Thane.

Place : Thane.

Date : 29/08/2023.

Pgp/-